
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, June 23, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

PRESENTATION 

Wildfire recovery update. –Scott McClure 

 

2021 Marion County Fair highlights. –Tamra Goetsch 

 

CONSENT 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

Approve Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with 4M4 Solutions to add $96,715.00 

for a new contract total of $382,715 and extending the term date to December 31, 2021, for 

project management services of the record and management system at the Marion County 

Jail.  

 

Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the City 

of Salem to add $100,000 for a new contract total of $250,000 to provide Adults in Custody 

(AIC) work crews and supervision for highway related work, landscaping, public lands 

conservation, and improvement work for the city through June 30, 2022.  

 

ACTION 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with Garland/DBS, Inc. in the amount of 

$205,861 for marble cleaning of the Marion County Courthouse and garage exterior through 

June 8, 2022. –Colleen Coons-Chaffins and Terry Stoner 

 

FINANCE 

2. Consider approval of a resolution to adopt the second supplemental budget and make 

appropriations for fiscal year 2020-21. (TO BE ACTED ON FOLLOWING THE 

PUBLIC HEARING) –Debbie Gregg and Daniel Adatto 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

3. Consider approval of a resolution to adopt the budget, make appropriations, and impose 

and categorize taxes for fiscal year 2021-22. (TO BE ACTED ON FOLLOWING THE 

PUBLIC HEARING) –Jan Fritz and Debbie Gregg 

 
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4. Consider approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Marion County Sheriff’s 

Office in the amount of $300,000 to provide mobile crisis services through June 30, 2023. 

–Cydney Nestor and Ann-Marie Bandfield   

 
5. Consider approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Woodburn in the 

amount of $300,000 to provide mobile crisis services through June 30, 2023. –Cydney Nestor 

and Ann-Marie Bandfield    

 
6. Consider approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Salem in the 

amount of $598,982 to provide mobile crisis services through June 30, 2023. –Cydney Nestor 

and Ann-Marie Bandfield    

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

7. Consider approval of an ordinance establishing survey and plat standards. –Brian Nicholas 

and Kent Inman 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

8. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Pathfinders of Oregon, dba, the 

Pathfinder Network in the amount of $306,421 to provide justice system-impacted 

individuals with the tools and support they need to be safe and thrive in their communities 

through June 30, 2022. –Undersheriff Jeff Wood, Commander Tad Larson, and  

Commander Kevin Karvandi 

 
9. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Bridgeway Recovery Services in the 

amount of $242,448 to provide individual and group drug treatment and assessment services 

for community corrections clients who are custodial parents through June 30, 2023. –

Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi 

 

10. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Bridgeway Recovery Services in the 

amount of $357,962.00 to provide treatment services to non-violent property and drug 

community corrections clients through June 30, 2023. –Sheriff Joe Kast and  

Commander Kevin Karvandi   

 



 

3 

 
 

 

11. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Bridgeway Recovery Services in the 

amount of $284,960 to provide treatment services for medium to high risk community 

corrections clients with a goal of reducing criminal activity and increasing community safety 

through June 30, 2023. –Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi 

 

12. Consider approval of the Intergovernmental Agreement with Chemeketa Community 

College in the amount of $383,280 to provide Student Opportunity for Achieving Results 

(SOAR) program services to community corrections clients through June 30, 2023.  

 –Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi  

 

13. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with the Mid-Willamette Community 

Action Agency in the amount of $200,000 to provide the coordination of legal, medical, 

educational, and employment support resources to community corrections clients through 

June 30, 2023.  –Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi   

 
14. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with the Center for Hope and Safety in the 

amount of $185,726 to provide assessment, counseling, and support for children and families 

facing concerns of abuse, neglect, trauma, and grief, through June 30, 2023.  

–Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi  

 

15. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Liberty House in the amount of 

$185,724 to provide assessment, counseling, and support for children and families facing 

concerns of abuse, neglect, trauma, and grief, through June 30, 2023.   

–Undersheriff Jeff Wood and Commander Kevin Karvandi 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

FINANCE 

A. Public hearing to consider adopting the second supplemental budget for Fiscal 

Year 2020-21. – Debbie Gregg and Daniel Adatto 

 

B. Public hearing to consider adoption of the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget. – Jan Fritz and 

Debbie Gregg 
 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

